5
5.

1
-2

5%

71
8.

3
-1

7.
1

-1
.1

5
14

7.
1

17
.8

12

9.
3

8.
3

H

ot
 w

at
er

 lo
ad

-3

3%

71
8.

3
-1

6.
3

-1
.0

9
14

0.
1

23
.2

11

6.
9

6.
0

+3
3%

71

8.
3

-1
7.

9
-1

.2
0

15
4.

1
23

.2

13
0.

9
6.

6

Es
tim

at
es

 o
f e

ne
rg

y
sa

vi
ng

s

-1

0%

71
8.

3
-1

5.
4

-1
.0

3
13

2.
4

23
.2

10

9.
2

5.
7

+1
0%

71

8.
3

-1
8.

8
-1

.2
6

16
1.

8
23

.2

13
8.

7
7.

0

Regulatory Impact Statement - MEPS proposal for gas water heaters

57

4.6.2
Table 4.9 reports the sensitivity analysis of the impact of option 1 on households. The
benefits are such that the analysis remains strongly positive for all plausible variations in
assumptions.

Variable impact on individual households

Note that we tested for wide variation in the hot water load. This includes a small
allowance for regional variations in the heating task due to regional variations in the
temperature of cold water.

TABLE 4.9 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF HOUSEHOLD IMPACTS – AUSTRALIA, OPTION  1

 Annualised
capital ($)

Annualised
energy ($)

Annualised cost
of hot water ($)

$6.16 Baseline -$40.07 -$33.91

 Discount rate
0% $4.40 -$40.07 -$35.67
5% $5.55 -$40.07 -$34.52
10% $6.78 -$40.07 -$33.29

 Incremental cost of GWH
+25% $7.67 -$40.07 -$32.41
-25% $4.65 -$40.07 -$35.42

 Hot water load
-33% $6.16 -$38.17 -$32.01
+33% $6.16 -$41.98 -$35.82

 Estimates of energy savings
-10% $6.16 -$36.07 -$29.91
+10% $6.16 -$44.08 -$37.92

 Gas tariff
Natural gas
 NSW $6.16 -$37.58 -$31.42
 VIC $6.16 -$30.52 -$24.36
 QLD $6.16 -$50.46 -$44.30
 SA $6.16 -$40.07 -$33.91
 WA $6.16 -$44.02 -$37.86
 TAS $6.16 -$42.77 -$36.61
 NT $6.16 -$42.98 -$36.82
 ACT $6.16 -$41.94 -$35.78
 Cheapest region $6.16 -$30.32 -$24.15
 Most expensive region $6.16 -$58.97 -$52.81
LPG $6.16 -$98.84 -$92.68

Regulatory Impact Statement - MEPS proposal for gas water heaters

58

5 Impact analysis: New Zealand
The measures are assumed to apply during the 11 year period from 2010 to 2020. This
chapter reports impacts at each stage in the process by which abatement is achieved, and
provides a comparative analysis of the four short-listed options.

The assessments for both New Zealand and Australia are based on the assumption that
both countries either accept or reject the proposal. There has been no detailed assessment
of impacts if one adopts the proposal and the other rejects the proposal. Probably, New

[…]

-0
.0

10
4

-0
.0

00
6

0.
15

0.

08

0.
07

1.

8
H

ot
 w

at
er

 lo
ad

-3
3%

0.

43

-0
.0

09
9

-0
.0

00
5

0.
14

0.

09

0.
05

1.

5
+3

3%

0.
43

-0

.0
10

9
-0

.0
00

6
0.

15

0.
09

0.

06

1.
7

Es
tim

at
es

 o
f e

ne
rg

y
sa

vi
ng

s

-1
0%

0.

43

-0
.0

09
3

-0
.0

00
5

0.
13

0.

09

0.
04

1.

5
+1

0%

0.
43

-0

.0
11

4
-0

.0
00

6
0.

16

0.
09

0.

07

1.
8

Regulatory Impact Statement - MEPS proposal for gas water heaters

70

5.6.2 Variable impact on individual households
Table 5.6 reports the sensitivity analysis of the impact of option 1 on households. The
benefits are such that the analysis remains positive for all plausible variations in
assumptions.

Note that we tested for wide variation in the hot water load. This includes a small
allowance for regional variations in the heating task due to regional variations in the
temperature of cold water.

TABLE 5.6 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF HOUSEHOLD IMPACTS – NEW ZEALAND,
OPTION  1 (MEPS AT 4 STARS)

 Annualised
capital ($)

Annualised
energy ($)

Annualised cost
of hot water ($)

Baseline $13.96 -$49.94 -$35.98

Discount rate

0% $10.61 -$49.94 -$39.33
5% $12.24 -$49.94 -$37.70
10% $16.33 -$49.94 -$33.61

Incremental cost of GWH
+25% $13.96 -$44.95 -$30.99
-25% $13.96 -$54.93 -$40.98

Hot water load
-33% $17.44 -$49.94 -$32.49
+33% $10.47 -$49.94 -$39.47

Estimates of energy savings
-10% $13.96 -$47.56 -$33.61
+10% $13.96 -$52.31 -$38.36

Gas tariff
Natural gas
 Cheapest region $13.96 -$24.35 -$10.39
 Most expensive region $13.96 -$50.98 -$37.02
LPG $13.96 -$93.64 -$79.68

Regulatory Impact Statement - MEPS proposal for gas water heaters

71

6 Consultation
This chapter explains the industry consultations relating to the broad strategies for
improving the efficiency of gas appliances, and explains the subsequent consultations
relating specifically to MEPS for GWH. It also summarises stakeholder comments and
criticisms on the cost-benefit analysis that E3 published in June 2007, and on the
consultation document that E3 published in August 2008, and E3’s responses to those
comments and criticisms.

6.1 History of gas program consultations
For historical reasons, energy efficiency programs for gas appliances have always been